
Report Number: BTF250723R00102

1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data

1.1 Test Result

1.1.1 Band4_EIRP

Band: 4

ENV
Mode Frequency

(MHz)
Conducted Power

(dBm)
Gain
(dBi)

EIRP (dBm)
Verdict

Network Subset Result Limit

NTNV

RMC 12.2kbps RMC
1712.4 22.13 -1.79 20.34 <=30 Pass
1732.6 22.05 -1.79 20.26 <=30 Pass
1752.6 22.06 -1.79 20.27 <=30 Pass

HSDPA

Subtest 1 1712.4 21.67 -1.79 19.88 <=30 Pass
Subtest 2 1712.4 21.71 -1.79 19.92 <=30 Pass
Subtest 3 1712.4 21.73 -1.79 19.94 <=30 Pass
Subtest 4 1712.4 21.69 -1.79 19.90 <=30 Pass
Subtest 1 1732.6 21.61 -1.79 19.82 <=30 Pass
Subtest 2 1732.6 21.63 -1.79 19.84 <=30 Pass
Subtest 3 1732.6 21.63 -1.79 19.84 <=30 Pass
Subtest 4 1732.6 21.60 -1.79 19.81 <=30 Pass
Subtest 1 1752.6 21.65 -1.79 19.86 <=30 Pass
Subtest 2 1752.6 21.67 -1.79 19.88 <=30 Pass
Subtest 3 1752.6 21.67 -1.79 19.88 <=30 Pass
Subtest 4 1752.6 21.63 -1.79 19.84 <=30 Pass

HSUPA

Subtest 1 1712.4 19.63 -1.79 17.84 <=30 Pass
Subtest 2 1712.4 19.52 -1.79 17.73 <=30 Pass
Subtest 3 1712.4 19.26 -1.79 17.47 <=30 Pass
Subtest 4 1712.4 19.70 -1.79 17.91 <=30 Pass
Subtest 5 1712.4 19.46 -1.79 17.67 <=30 Pass
Subtest 1 1732.6 19.09 -1.79 17.30 <=30 Pass
Subtest 2 1732.6 19.09 -1.79 17.30 <=30 Pass
Subtest 3 1732.6 19.09 -1.79 17.30 <=30 Pass
Subtest 4 1732.6 19.35 -1.79 17.56 <=30 Pass
Subtest 5 1732.6 18.91 -1.79 17.12 <=30 Pass
Subtest 1 1752.6 19.38 -1.79 17.59 <=30 Pass
Subtest 2 1752.6 18.92 -1.79 17.13 <=30 Pass
Subtest 3 1752.6 19.38 -1.79 17.59 <=30 Pass
Subtest 4 1752.6 19.37 -1.79 17.58 <=30 Pass
Subtest 5 1752.6 18.91 -1.79 17.12 <=30 Pass

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain

2. Frequency Stability

2.1 Test Result

2.1.1 Band4

Band: 4

Network
Frequency

(MHz)
Temp.
(°C)

Voltage
(VDC)

Freq. Error
(Hz)

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm)
Verdict

Result Limit

RMC 1712.4
20

3.27 -8.075 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 9.878 0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 8.519 0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 -7.460 -0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 -3.769 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
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-10 3.85 -8.383 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 3.340 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 -0.737 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 -0.658 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 -2.503 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 -1.945 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

1732.6

20
3.27 -5.629 -0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 -7.217 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 -2.396 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 -5.958 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 -7.088 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 -6.301 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 -5.021 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 -5.422 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 -6.695 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 -7.195 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 -7.496 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

1752.6

20
3.27 -5.229 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 -3.748 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 -6.337 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 -5.779 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 -7.024 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 -6.530 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 -4.778 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 -5.071 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 -4.592 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 -6.323 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 -4.549 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

HSDPA

1712.4

20
3.27 3.998 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 11.101 0.0065 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 4.077 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 2.840 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 3.405 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 3.598 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 2.832 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 4.020 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 4.599 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 3.183 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 9.084 0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

1732.6

20
3.27 19.104 0.0110 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 21.350 0.0123 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 21.758 0.0126 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 19.262 0.0111 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 21.079 0.0122 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 19.269 0.0111 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 16.515 0.0095 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 15.492 0.0089 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 15.357 0.0089 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 13.504 0.0078 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 13.783 0.0080 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

1752.6

20
3.27 12.810 0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 14.205 0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 13.125 0.0075 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 16.379 0.0093 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 15.843 0.0090 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 15.035 0.0086 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 15.521 0.0089 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 15.063 0.0086 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 13.254 0.0076 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
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40 3.85 13.905 0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 13.146 0.0075 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

HSUPA

1712.4

20
3.27 7.939 0.0046 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 0.536 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 6.638 0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 7.524 0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 5.572 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 0.830 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 0.193 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 -0.458 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 -0.236 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 0.179 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 2.360 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

1732.6

20
3.27 2.897 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 2.925 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 4.692 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 3.848 0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 3.326 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 3.698 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 4.098 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 2.997 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 2.840 0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 2.403 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 1.402 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

1752.6

20
3.27 -1.316 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
3.85 3.841 0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
4.43 3.269 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

-30 3.85 2.439 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-20 3.85 1.223 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
-10 3.85 0.772 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
0 3.85 0.815 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

10 3.85 -0.172 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
30 3.85 0.715 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
40 3.85 1.795 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass
50 3.85 1.366 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass

3. Modulation Characteristics

3.1 Test Result

3.1.1 Band4

Band: 4

ENV
Mode Frequency

(MHz)
Modulation Characteristics

Verdict
Network Subset Result Limit

NTNV
RMC 12.2kbps RMC 1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass

HSDPA Subtest 1 1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass
HSUPA Subtest 1 1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass
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3.2 Test Graph

3.2.1 Band4

Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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4. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth

4.1 Test Result

4.1.1 Band4_OBW

Band: 4

ENV
Mode Frequency

(MHz)
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz)

Verdict
Network Subset Result Limit

NTNV

RMC 12.2kbps RMC
1712.4 4.147 / Pass
1732.6 4.172 / Pass
1752.6 4.163 / Pass

HSDPA Subtest 1
1712.4 4.171 / Pass
1732.6 4.164 / Pass
1752.6 4.179 / Pass

HSUPA Subtest 1
1712.4 4.169 / Pass
1732.6 4.155 / Pass
1752.6 4.168 / Pass

4.1.2 Band4_XDB

Band: 4

ENV
Mode Frequency

(MHz)
26dB Bandwidth (MHz)

Verdict
Network Subset Result Limit

NTNV

RMC 12.2kbps RMC
1712.4 4.703 / Pass
1732.6 4.710 / Pass
1752.6 4.715 / Pass

HSDPA Subtest 1
1712.4 4.710 / Pass
1732.6 4.711 / Pass
1752.6 4.709 / Pass

HSUPA Subtest 1
1712.4 4.697 / Pass
1732.6 4.714 / Pass
1752.6 4.693 / Pass
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4.2 Test Graph

4.2.1 Band4_OBW

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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4.2.2 Band4_XDB

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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5. Peak-Average Ratio

5.1 Test Result

5.1.1 Band4

Band: 4

ENV
Mode Frequency

(MHz)
Peak-Average Ratio (dB)

Verdict
Network Subset Result Limit

NTNV

RMC 12.2kbps RMC
1712.4 3.11 <=13 Pass
1732.6 3.07 <=13 Pass
1752.6 3.07 <=13 Pass

HSDPA Subtest 1
1712.4 5.79 <=13 Pass
1732.6 5.77 <=13 Pass
1752.6 5.76 <=13 Pass

HSUPA Subtest 1
1712.4 6.72 <=13 Pass
1732.6 6.71 <=13 Pass
1752.6 6.61 <=13 Pass
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5.2 Test Graph

5.2.1 Band4

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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6. Spurious Emission

6.1 Test Result

6.1.1 Band4

Band: 4

ENV
Mode Frequency

(MHz)
Spurious Emission

Verdict
Network Subset Result Limit

NTNV

RMC 12.2kbps RMC
1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass
1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass
1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass

HSDPA Subtest 1
1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass
1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass
1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass

HSUPA Subtest 1
1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass
1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass
1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass
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6.2 Test Graph

6.2.1 Band4

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV

Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV
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7. Form731

7.1 Test Result

7.1.1 Form731_Power

Band BW
Lower
Freq

High
Freq

MAX
Power

(W)
Value Hz/ppm

Emission
Designator

Rule
Parts

MAX
Power
(dBm)

4 3.84 1712.4 1752.6 0.1633 0.0126 ppm 4M18F9W 27L 22.13

7.1.2 Form731_EIRP

Band BW
Lower
Freq

High
Freq

MAX
Power

(W)
Value Hz/ppm

Emission
Designator

Rule
Parts

MAX
Power
(dBm)

4 3.84 1712.4 1752.6 0.1081 0.0126 ppm 4M18F9W 27L 20.34




